Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
(2022) 30: 2179 – 2189
© TÜBİTAK
doi:10.55730/1300-0632.3932
Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer Sciences
http :// journa l s . tub i tak .gov . t r/e lektr ik/
Research Article
A compact pattern reconfigurable antenna employing shorted quarterwave

[9] 2.4 TLP5
(ϵr = 2.2) 0.61× 0.61× 0.012 1.7 Coaxial probe feed
Proposed
antenna 3.6 Rogers 5880
(ϵr = 2.2) 0.3× 0.3× 0.018 5.5 Coaxial probe feed
patches are excited separately by the same amplitude with a phase difference to rotate the beam. Out of phase
excitation results in broadside radiation whereas in-phase excitation gives conical radiation pattern. It is shown
that by applying different phase combinations, beam can be rotated to the directions in between. Measured
radiation patterns of the fabricated antenna agree very well with the simulations. It is demonstrated that the
maximum radiation direction of the antenna can be steered from −400 to +400 .
Acknowledgment
The authors thank the Scientific and Technological Research Council of Turkey (TÜBİTAK) for their supports
under project no 218E039.
References
[1] Zhang S, Huff GH, Feng J, Bernhard JT. A pattern reconfigurable microstrip parasitic array. IEEE Transactions
on Antennas and Propagation 2004; 52 (10): 2773–2776. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2004.834372
[2] Chen SL, Qin PY, Lin W, Guo YJ. Pattern-reconfigurable antenna with five switchable beams in elevation plane.
IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2018; 17 (3): 454-457. doi:10.1109/LAWP.2018.2794990
[3] Tran TQ, Sharma SK. Radiation characteristics of a multimode concentric circular microstrip patch antenna by
controlling amplitude and phase of modes. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2012; 60 (3): 1601–
1605. doi:10.1109/TAP.2011.2180305
[4] Wang Z, Ning Y, Dong Y. Compact Shared Aperture Quasi-Yagi Antenna With Pattern Diversity for 5G-NR
Applications. IEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2021; 69 (7): 4178-4183
[5] Zhang GM, Hong JS, Wang BZ, Song G, Li P. Design and time-domain analysis for a novel pattern reconfigurable
antenna. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2011; 10: 365–368. doi:10.1109/LAWP.2011.2146225
[6] Nguyen-Trong N, Hall L, Fumeaux C. A frequency- and pattern-reconfigurable center shorted microstrip antenna.
IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2016; 15; 1955–1958. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2544943
[7] Lin W, Wong H, Ziolkowski RW. Circularly polarized antenna with reconfigurable broadside and conical beams
facilitated by a mode switchable feed network. IEEE Transections on Antennas and Propagation 2018 66 (2):
996-1001
[8] Jiang X, Zhang Z, Li Y, Feng Z. A novel null scanning antenna using even and odd modes of a shorted patch. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2014; 62 (4); 1903–1909. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2298884
2188
ÇELİK et al./Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
[9] Pal A, Mehta A,Mirshekarr-Syahkal D, Nakano H. A twelve-beam steering low-profile patch antenna with shorting
vias for vehicular applications. IEEE Transections on Antennas and Propagation 2017; 68 (8): 3905-3912